FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
6-BIT
DAC
6-BIT
DAC
AD9066
D0A-D5A
D0B-D5B

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
AD9066AR –40°C to +85°C R-28
AD9066JR 0°C to +70°C R-28
AD9066ARS –40°C to +85°C RS-28
*R = “SO” Small Outline Package; RS = SSOP.
–4–
MHz
5.8
1
E
N
O
B
 –
 B
it
s
5.7
5.6
5.5
5.4
5.3
5.2
10 100
ENCODE = 60MSPS
Figure 1. ENOB vs. Analog Input Frequency
MHz
5.8
E
N
O
B
 –
 B
it
s
5.7
5.6
5.5
5.4
5.3
5.2
10 100
ANALOG INPUT = 10.1MHz
Figure 2. ENOB vs. Encode Rate
USING THE AD9066
Analog Input and Voltage References
The AD9066 is optimized to allow ac coupled inputs with a full-
scale input range of 500 mV ±  5%. An LSB weight is approxi-
mately 8 mV. The full-scale input range is defined as the voltage
range that accommodates 2n – 2 codes of equally weighted LSBs
(between the first and last code transitions). For the AD9066
there are 32 codes above and below the midscale voltage of the
A see Figure 3).
The full-scale input range of the AD9066 is equal to 500/620 ×
(VT – VB), or nominally 500 mV. For dc coupled applications,
the REF A and REF B voltages can be used to feed back offset
compensation signals. This will allow the midscale transition